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 “Placerville, a Unique Historical Past Forging into a Golden Future” 

CITY OF PLACERVILLE PLANNING COMMISSION  
STAFF REPORT                                                                                
JANUARY 15, 2019 REGULAR MEETING 
 

 

 
SUBJECT:  884 Spring Street - Variance (VAR) 18-03  
 
Request to allow a 7.5 feet side-yard setback where 10 feet is required, and to allow a 15 feet 
rear yard where 20 feet is required in the R1-6 (Single-Family Residential, 6,000 square-foot 
minimum parcel size) Zone District (City Code Section 10-5-8(D)), for the construction of decks.  
 
LOCATION:  884 Spring Street, Placerville, approximately 200 feet south of the intersection of 
Tunnel and Spring Streets. See Figure 1. Fee Parcel Number is 001-171-034.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
OWNER/ APPLICANT: Todd and Amy Sprague 
 
PROJECT PLANNER:  Andrew Painter, City Planner 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approve Variance 18-03 with the Findings and Conditions stated herein. 
 
 

Project Site: 
884 Spring Street 
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SITE DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATIONAL INFORMATION: 
 
Criteria Existing Proposed 

General Plan Designation Medium Density Residential No change 
 

Zoning R1-6 (Single-Family Residential, 
6,000 square-foot minimum 
parcel size) Zone District 

No change 

Parcel Size 0.30 Acres No change 
 

Parcel Slope 
 

30% cross slope average No change 

Structural Improvements A 1,450 square foot, multi-story, 
single family home, with garage 
and decks  

Widen the deck along the side of 
the home into the rear yard 
setback, and add new deck along 
the rear of the home within the 
side yard setback 
 

Nearest Residence Approximately 100 feet southeast 
 

No Change 

Surrounding Development North: Professional Office 
East:    Residential 
South:  Residential 
West:  Professional Office / 

Residential 
 

No change 
 

 
AUTHORITY FOR APPLICATION: New construction encroaching into setback areas requires 
a variance subject to approval by the Planning Commission.  Sections 10-3-1(C) and 10-3-5 of 
the Placerville Zoning Ordinance 
 
BACKGROUND AND REQUEST: The three story site home was constructed under grading 
and building permits in 1983. Prior to the 1983 permit issuance, the City Planner granted Minor 
Deviation 1983-02 that allowed the home developer to utilize a 10 feet average minimum 
setback instead of the normal 20 feet minimum front yard setback. The front yard average was 
used for home construction.   
 
The home’s constructed orientation on the site has the front door facing northeast. The home’s 
rear elevation faces southwest. The home’s side elevations face Spring Street (northwest) and 
the opposite cut slope (southeast). A sloping driveway off Spring Street serves the home. See 
Figure 2. 
 
The subject parcel’s front, side and rear yards differ from the home’s orientation in this case. A 
parcel’s yards are defined under City Code Section 10-1-4 as follows: 
 

Front Yard:  Area between any contiguous street right of way and a line drawn parallel 
thereto at such distance therefrom as specified in this Ordinance for any zone, 
and extending between side parcel lines. 

 
Rear Yard:  Area between the rear parcel line and a line drawn parallel thereto at such 

distance therefrom as specified in this Ordinance for any zone and extending 
between side parcel lines. 
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Side Yard:  Area between each side parcel line and a line drawn parallel thereto at such 

distance therefrom as specified in this Ordinance for any zone. 
 
For the processing of VAR 18-03, all yards (setbacks) described in the staff report refer to those 
as defined under City Code.  
 
The current homeowners Todd and Amy Sprague have submitted a construction application to 
replace the existing front deck, widen the deck along the side of the home into the rear yard, 
and add new deck along the rear of the home within the side yard setback. The deck additions 
would allow greater enjoyment of their steep property. Refer to the Applicant Submittal Package 
(Attachment A) that contains a thorough description and exhibits of the property and the 
request, along with a letter of support from Erin Riviello who owns the adjacent property located 
at 885 Cottage Street.  
 
Figure 2: Spring Street View of Project Site 

Variance approval is necessary for the proposed construction that would encroach into the side 
and rear setbacks of the lot. In order to approve any variance, the Planning Commission must 
make the following findings: 
 

That the granting of the request would not constitute a special privilege not 
enjoyed by others in the vicinity; the granting will not be detrimental to the public 
health, safety, convenience and welfare; and, that the granting of the variance 
would not injure property or improvements in the vicinity of the site. 

 
Based upon the description of this request and exhibits relating thereto, the Commission can 
make findings to justify the granting of the variance. Among the unusual circumstances that 
apply to the property include the 30% slope and the multi-story developed nature of the site as 
shown in the Applicant Submittal Package (Attachment A). In addition, there are numerous 
residences and accessory structures in the immediate neighborhood that have non-conforming 
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setbacks (See Attachment B). These circumstances confirm that this request would not be a 
grant of special use or privilege not enjoyed by others in the vicinity and under the same zoning 
designation.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
This request is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 15303(a) of 
the California Quality Act Guidelines, in that it involves minor alterations (set back variance) in 
land use limitations not resulting in the creation of a new parcel.  
 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
As described above, this request would not create additional impact upon public services, 
facilities, or any additional impact upon the neighborhood.  
 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission take the following action: 
 
I.  Adopt the Staff Report as part of the public record. 
 
II.  Make the following findings: 
 

(a) The project is categorically exempt from environmental review according to Section 
15303(a) of the Environmental Quality Act Guidelines, in that the request involves a 
minor setback variances not resulting in the creation of a new parcel.  

 
(b) Due to the existing built nature of the site and surrounding area, as demonstrated on 

Attachments A and B of the staff report, the granting of this request does not constitute a 
special privilege not enjoyed by others in the vicinity and zone in which the property is 
located.  

 
(c) Due to project site topography, and proximity of proposed construction to neighboring 

properties that are demonstrated and described in staff’s report and attachments, the 
granting of this request will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience 
and welfare, nor injurious to properties and improvements in the vicinity of the subject 
site. 

 
IV.  Approve Variance 18-03, subject to the following conditions and requirements: 
 
1. These conditions and requirements shall apply to Variance 18-03, a request by Todd and 

Amy Sprague for a setback variance that allows a 7.5 feet side-yard setback where 10 feet 
is required, and allows a 15 feet rear yard where 20 feet is required, for the construction of 
decks.  

 
2.  Approval is granted for the Variance request described in the application date-stamped 

November 16, 2018, and staff’s report and exhibits dated January 15, 2019, except as 
modified by the conditions of approval.  

 
3.  The permit shall apply only to 884 Spring Street, Fee Parcel Number 001-171-034, 

regardless of any change of ownership, and may not be transferred to another parcel.  
 
4. These conditions of approval shall be binding on the applicant and all successors in interest 

in the event the project site is sold to another party. 
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5. Any proposed future change to the site or modification to the application beyond what is 
authorized under this permit shall be submitted to the Development Services Department for 
a determination of appropriate procedures. 

 
 
 
     
Andrew Painter, City Planner 
 
 
Attachments  
A. Applicant Submittal Package  B. Neighboring Non-Conforming Setbacks 
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Attachment B 
Neighboring Non-Conforming Setbacks Within the R1-6 Zone 

 

 
 
 
 

Site 

Denotes Non-Conforming Setbacks Within R1-6 Zone 

Map Scale:     1” = 100 feet 




